RESOLUTION NO. <u>3-93</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Brooks Compton

ON THE 18th DAY OF JENUTY, 1993.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE ALLOCATION OF AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS FROM THE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND TO THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE FOR THE PURCHASE OF CAPITAL EQUIPMENT BY SAID DEPARTMENT FOR POLICE PURPOSES AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 2933.43 OHIO REVISED CODE.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, Ohio has previously established a Law Enforcement Trust Fund in accordance with provisions of Section 2933.43 Ohio revised code; and

WHEREAS, allocations from said fund may be made to the Police Department of the City of Centerville for lawful police purposes as set forth in said section of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department of the City of Centerville proposes to spend an amount not to exceed nine thousand nine hundred ninety dollars in order to purchase capital equipment for use by the said department and not to pay the operating costs of said department; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the of the City of Centerville which is the legislative body of said City hereby determines that said allocation should be made and that the purpose of purchasing capital equipment for police use is an appropriate use pursuant to Section 2933.43 Ohio Revised Code;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1</u>. That there is hereby allocated from the Law Enforcement Trust Fund to the Police Department of the City of Centerville an amount not to exceed nine thousand nine hundred ninety dollars for use by said department for the purchase of capital equipment to be used for police purposes and not for any operating expenses.

<u>Section 2.</u> All appropriate officers of the City of Centerville are hereby authorized and directed to take such

в.

steps as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this resolution.

PASSED THIS 18th day of January, 1993.

05 the 'City Mavor Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Sec. 6

Clerk of Council S City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 3-43, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 1844 day of ______, 1993.

Approved as to form, consistency with existing or immediate, the charter & constitution and manifolding, Department of Robert N. Pergular Municipal Att. may

C:\WP50\CVILLE\8136.RNF